

IN THE COURT OF DHARMINDER PAUL SINGLA
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, FAZILKA.
(UID NO.PB0083)

Case Details

Case Type	BA
Regn. No.	BA-2331-2025
CNR No.	PBFZC000-5789-2025
Date of order	03.09.2025.

Chhinderpal singh @ Shinderpal Singh @ Shinda, aged about 25 years son of Sona Singh, resident of Behak Hasta Uttar (wrongly mentioned in the FIR as Jhuge Lal Singh), Fazilka, Tehsil and District Fazilka.

Applicant

Versus

State of Punjab

Respondent

FIR No. 21 dated 28.01.2025
U/s 125, 351(2), 191(3), 190 BNS and U/s 25 of Arms Act,
PS Sadar Fazilka.

Bail application Under Section 482 BNSS of 2023.

Present: Shri Rahil Birla, Advocate for Applicant/Accused
Shri Amandeep Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the state along-
with ASI Iqbal Singh.

ORDER:

1. This order of mine shall dispose of first application for anticipatory bail under Section 482 of BNSS, 2023 moved by accused/applicant in case FIR No. 21 dated 28.01.2025 for offence under Sections 125, 351(2), 191(3), 190 BNS and U/s 25 of Arms Act, registered at PS Sadar Fazilka.
2. Learned counsel for accused/applicant pressed for confirmation of anticipatory bail on the ground that accused/applicant has already joined the investigation in the above mentioned case as per interim bail order dated 29.08.2025 and prayed for confirmation of bail as his further custodial interrogation is not required to the police.

Dharminder Paul Singla
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fazilka/date: 03.09.2025

3. Learned Addl. PP for State opposed the bail application, though he fairly got recorded the statement of ASI Iqbal Singh, present in the court.

4. Perusal of record reveals the fact that accused/applicant has been ordered to join the investigation vide order dated 29.08.2025 passed by this court. Today, ASI Iqbal Singh has come present, who has suffered a statement that the accused/ applicant has already joined the investigation and his further custodial interrogation is no more required to the police. Accordingly, order dated 29.08.2025 is hereby made absolute, subject to conditions under Section 482 of BNSS, 2023. Consequently, present bail application moved by accused/applicant **Chhinderpal singh @ Shinderpal Singh @ Shinda** is hereby allowed in above terms.

5. However, any observations made herein above shall have no effect on merits of the case. Police record be returned, whereas bail application file be consigned to Record Room after due compilation.

Dated:03.09.2025.
Jasvir Steno

(Dharminder Paul Singla),
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fazilka : UID no.PB0083

Chhinderpal Singh VS State

Present: Shri Rahil Birla, Advocate for Applicant/Accused
Shri Amandeep Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the state along-with ASI Iqbal Singh.

Today, ASI Iqbal Singh, No.932/FZK, PP Mandi Ladhuka, PS Sadar Fazilka, has come present along-with police file and got recorded his statement to the effect that applicant-accused has joined the investigation and he is no more required for any further investigations. Arguments on bail application heard. Vide my separate detailed order of even date, instant bail application has been allowed. Police record be returned immediately, whereas bail application file be consigned to the record room after due compilation.

Dated:03.09.2025.
Jasvir Steno

(Dharminder Paul Singla),
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fazilka : UID no.PB0083